MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 159

Chapter 156

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Jefferson.

Town of Jefferson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$384 from the funds of the department of education to be paid to the town of Jefferson to reimburse said town for transportation of school children who were boarded by the state.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 157

RESOLVE, in Favor of Edward D. McKeon of Kennebunk.

Edward D. McKeon; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$417 from the general fund of the state to be paid to Edward D. McKeon, of Kennebunk, for cost of an artificial arm and hand.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 158

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harold E. Rogers of Brunswick.

Harold E. Rogers; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$567.20 to be paid to Harold E. Rogers of Brunswick, to reimburse him for hospital and medical expenses paid by him for his son, Norman Rogers, who became ill while in the National Guard; such appropriation to be paid from the funds of the adjutant general's department.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 159

RESOLVE, in Favor of Kenneth H. Morse, of Gorham.

Kenneth H. Morse; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$244.75 to be paid to Kenneth H. Morse, of

CHAP. 162

RESOLVES, 1949

Gorham, (post office address, South Windham), to compensate him in full for damage to his truck and merchandise stolen by escaped inmates of the State Reformatory for Men at South Windham, said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 160

RESOLVE, in Favor of Christopher Hilton, of Anson.

Christopher Hilton; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$100 to be paid to Christopher Hilton, of Anson, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for turkey eggs destroyed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 161

RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in Retirement Pension for Harry H.

Watson of Prospect.

Increase in retirement pension for Harry H. Watson. Resolved: That Harry H. Watson, of Prospect, be given credit for 9 years of teaching service at the Good Will Home Association so that he may be entitled to further retirement benefits under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 162

RESOLVE, in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

Caswell Plantation; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,700 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Caswell Plantation, to reimburse said plantation for funds expended for LeRoy Thompson, a state pauper; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 6, 1949